(i) acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of
purchases made out of capital and held as treasury shares; and

  (v) acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of
purchases made out of capital and cancelled,

  based on the audited fi nancial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2024 are set out in
the sections below.

  The fi nancial eff ects of the acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate by way of purchases made out of profi ts are similar to that of purchases made out of
capital. Therefore, only the fi nancial eff ects of the acquisition of the Shares pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of capital are set out in this Appendix.

202 ANNUAL REPORT 2024SERIAL SYSTEM LTD

 Scenario 1(A)

 Market Purchases of 89,632,791 Shares out of capital and held in treasury

b Group Company

As at 31 December 2024

Before
the Share
Buyback

After
the Share
Buyback

Before
the Share
Buyback

After
the Share
Buyback

b US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Share Capital 72,648  72,648 72,648 72,648
Treasury Shares (70) (3,046) (70)  (3,046)
Capital Reserve 1,602 1,602 518 518
Defi ned Benefi t Plans Reserve 446  446 – –
Fair Value Reserve (742)  (742) – –
Revaluation Reserve 227  227 – –
Other Reserve 2,771 2,771 – –
Currency Translation Reserve 339  339 – –
Retained Earnings 50,077  50,077 23,263  23,263
Non-Controlling Interests 6,091 6,091 – –
Shareholders’ Equity  133,389 130,413 96,359  93,383
b b
NTA  123,984 121,008 96,335  93,359
Current Assets  349,654 348,166 38,420  36,932
Current Liabilities 273,954 275,442 20,192  21,680
Working Capital 75,700  72,724 18,228  15,252
Total Borrowings(1)  171,954 173,442 9,573  11,061
Cash and Cash Equivalents(1) 38,312  36,824 771  (717)
Net Profi t 516  516 2,313 2,313

Number of Shares(2) 904,841,914  815,209,123 904,841,914  815,209,123
Weighted Average Number of Shares 904,841,914  815,209,123 904,841,914  815,209,123
b b
Financial Ratios b
NTA per Share (US$ cents) 13.70 14.84 10.65 11.45
Basic EPS (US$ cents)(3) 0.06  0.06 0.26 0.28
Gearing %(4) 129  133 10 12
Current Ratio (times)(5) 1.28 1.26 1.90 1.70

 Notes:

 (1) Assuming the Share Buyback will be funded 50% by internal resources and 50% by external borrowings.

 (2) Number of Shares excludes treasury shares and assumes no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the date
of the 2025 AGM.

 (3) Basic EPS is computed based on FY2024 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares.

 (4) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (5) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

203ANNUAL REPORT 2024SERIAL SYSTEM LTD

 Scenario 1(B)

 Off -Market Purchases of 89,632,791 Shares out of capital and held in treasury

b Group Company

As at 31 December 2024

Before
the Share
Buyback

After
the Share
Buyback

Before
the Share
Buyback

After
the Share
Buyback

b US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Share Capital 72,648 72,648  72,648 72,648
Treasury Shares (70) (3,476)  (70)  (3,476)
Capital Reserve 1,602  1,602 518 518
Defi ned Benefi t Plans Reserve 446 446 – –
Fair Value Reserve  (742)  (742) – –
Revaluation Reserve 227 227 – –
Other Reserve 2,771 2,771 – –
Currency Translation Reserve 339 339 – –
Retained Earnings 50,077 50,077  23,263 23,263
Non-Controlling Interests 6,091 6,091 – –
Shareholders’ Equity  133,389  129,983 96,359 92,953
b b
NTA  123,984  120,578 96,335 92,929
Current Assets  349,654  347,951  38,420 36,717
Current Liabilities  273,954  275,657  20,192 21,895
Working Capital 75,700 72,294  18,228 14,822
Total Borrowings(1)  171,954  173,657 9,573 11,276
Cash and Cash Equivalents(1) 38,312 36,609  771  (932)
Net Profi t 516 516  2,313 2,313
b b
Number of Shares(2)  904,841,914  815,209,123  904,841,914  815,209,123
Weighted Average Number of Shares  904,841,914  815,209,123  904,841,914  815,209,123
b b
Financial Ratios b
NTA per Share (US$ cents) 13.70  14.79 10.65 11.40
Basic EPS (US$ cents)(3) 0.06 0.06  0.26  0.28
Gearing %(4) 129 134 10 12
Current Ratio (times)(5) 1.28 1.26  1.90  1.68

 Notes:

 (1) Assuming the Share Buyback will be funded 50% by internal resources and 50% by external borrowings.

 (2) Number of Shares excludes treasury shares and assumes no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the date
of the 2025 AGM.

 (3) Basic EPS is computed based on FY2024 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares.

 (4) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (5) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

204 ANNUAL REPORT 2024SERIAL SYSTEM LTD

 Scenario 2(A)

 Market Purchases of 89,632,791 Shares out of capital and cancelled

b Group Company

As at 31 December 2024

Before
the Share
Buyback

After
the Share
Buyback

Before
the Share
Buyback

After
the Share
Buyback

b US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Share Capital 72,648  69,672 72,648 69,672
Treasury Shares (70) (70) (70)  (70)
Capital Reserve 1,602 1,602 518 518
Defi ned Benefi t Plans Reserve 446 446 –  –
Fair Value Reserve  (742) (742) –  –
Revaluation Reserve 227 227 –  –
Other Reserve  2,771 2,771 –  –
Currency Translation Reserve 339  339 –  –
Retained Earnings 50,077  50,077 23,263 23,263
Non-Controlling Interests 6,091 6,091 –  –
Shareholders’ Equity  133,389 130,413 96,359 93,383
b b
NTA  123,984 121,008 96,335 93,359
Current Assets  349,654 348,166 38,420 36,932
Current Liabilities  273,954 275,442 20,192 21,680
Working Capital 75,700  72,724 18,228 15,252
Total Borrowings(1)  171,954 173,442  9,573 11,061
Cash and Cash Equivalents(1) 38,312  36,824 771 (717)
Net Profi t 516 516 2,313 2,313
b b
Number of Shares(2) 904,841,914  815,209,123 904,841,914 815,209,123
Weighted Average Number of Shares 904,841,914  815,209,123 904,841,914 815,209,123
b b
Financial Ratios b
NTA per Share (US$ cents) 13.70 14.84  10.65 11.45
Basic EPS (US$ cents)(3) 0.06  0.06  0.26  0.28
Gearing %(4) 129 133  10 12
Current Ratio (times)(5) 1.28  1.26  1.90  1.70

 Notes:

 (1) Assuming the Share Buyback will be funded 50% by internal resources and 50% by external borrowings.

 (2) Number of Shares excludes treasury shares and assumes no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the date
of the 2025 AGM.

 (3) Basic EPS is computed based on FY2024 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares.

 (4) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (5) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

205ANNUAL REPORT 2024SERIAL SYSTEM LTD

 Scenario 2(B)

 Off -Market Purchases of 89,632,791 Shares out of capital and cancelled

b Group Company

As at 31 December 2024

Before
the Share
Buyback

After
the Share
Buyback

Before
the Share
Buyback

After
the Share
Buyback

b US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Share Capital 72,648 69,242 72,648 69,242
Treasury Shares (70) (70) (70) (70)
Capital Reserve 1,602 1,602 518 518
Defi ned Benefi t Plans Reserve 446 446 – –
Fair Value Reserve (742) (742) – –
Revaluation Reserve 227 227 – –
Other Reserve 2,771 2,771 – –
Currency Translation Reserve 339 339 – –
Retained Earnings 50,077 50,077 23,263 23,263
Non-Controlling Interests 6,091 6,091 – –
Shareholders’ Equity 133,389 129,983 96,359 92,953

NTA 123,984 120,578 96,335 92,929
Current Assets 349,654 347,951 38,420 36,717
Current Liabilities 273,954 275,657 20,192 21,895
Working Capital 75,700 72,294 18,228 14,822
Total Borrowings(1) 171,954 173,657 9,573 11,276
Cash and Cash Equivalents(1) 38,312 36,609 771 (932)
Net Profi t 516 516 2,313 2,313

Number of Shares(2) 904,841,914 815,209,123 904,841,914 815,209,123
Weighted Average Number of Shares 904,841,914 815,209,123 904,841,914 815,209,123

Financial Ratios b
NTA per Share (US$ cents) 13.70 14.79 10.65 11.40
Basic EPS (US$ cents)(3) 0.06 0.06 0.26 0.28
Gearing %(4) 129 134 10 12
Current Ratio (times)(5) 1.28 1.26 1.90 1.68

 Notes:

 (1) Assuming the Share Buyback will be funded 50% by internal resources and 50% by external borrowings.

 (2) Number of Shares excludes treasury shares and assumes no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the date
of the 2025 AGM.

 (3) Basic EPS is computed based on FY2024 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares.

 (4) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.